
HOUSE BILL No. 2192

AN ACT concerning vehicles; relating to the regulation and registration thereof; amending
K.S.A. 8-1508 and 8-1516 and K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-116a, 8-173, 8-1558, 8-1560c, 8-
1560d, 8-2204, 8-2503 and 8-2504 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-116a is hereby amended to read as
follows: 8-116a. (a) Except as provided in K.S.A. 8-170, and amendments
thereto, when an application is made for a vehicle which has been assem-
bled, reconstructed, reconstituted or restored from one or more vehicles, or
the proper identification number of a vehicle is in doubt, the procedure in
this section shall be followed. The owner of the vehicle shall request the
Kansas highway patrol to check the vehicle and the highway patrol shall
within a reasonable period of time perform such vehicle check. At the time
of such check the owner shall supply the highway patrol with information
concerning the history of the various parts of the vehicle. Such information
shall be supplied by affidavit of the owner, if so requested by the highway
patrol. If the highway patrol is satisfied that the vehicle contains no stolen
parts, it shall assign an existing or new identification number to the vehicle
and direct the places and manner in which the identification number is to
be located and affixed or implanted. A charge of $10 $15 per hour or part
thereof, with a minimum charge of $10 $15, and on and after July 1, 2012,
a charge of $20 per hour or part thereof, with a minimum charge of $20,
shall be made to the owner of a vehicle requesting check under this sub-
section, and such charge shall be paid prior to the check under this section.
When a check has been made under subsection (b), not more than 60 days
prior to a check of the same vehicle identification number, requested by the
owner of the vehicle to obtain a regular certificate of title in lieu of a
nonhighway certificate of title or to obtain a rebuilt salvage title in lieu of
a salvage title, no charge shall be made for such second check.

(b) Any person making application for any original Kansas title for a
used vehicle which, at the time of making application, is titled in another
jurisdiction, as a condition precedent to obtaining any Kansas title, shall
have such vehicle checked by the Kansas highway patrol for verification
that the vehicle identification number shown on the foreign title is genuine
and agrees with the identification number on the vehicle. Checks under this
section may include inspection for possible violation of K.S.A. 21-3757,
and amendments thereto, or other evidence of possible fraud. The verifi-
cation shall be made upon forms prescribed by the division of vehicles
which shall contain such information as the secretary of revenue shall re-
quire by rules and regulations. A charge of $10 $15 per hour or part thereof,
with a minimum charge of $10 $15, and on and after July 1, 2012, a charge
of $20 per hour or part thereof, with a minimum charge of $20, shall be
made for checks under this subsection. When a vehicle is registered in
another state, but is financed by a Kansas financial institution and is re-
possessed in another state and such vehicle will not be returned to Kansas,
the check required by this subsection (b) shall not be required to obtain a
valid Kansas title or registration.

(c) As used in this act, ‘‘identification number’’ or ‘‘vehicle identifi-
cation number’’ means an identifying number, serial number, engine num-
ber, transmission number or other distinguishing number or mark, placed
on a vehicle, engine, transmission or other essential part by its manufacturer
or by authority of the division of vehicles or the Kansas highway patrol or
in accordance with the laws of another state or country.

(d) The checks made under subsection (b) may be made by:
(1) A designee of the superintendent of the Kansas highway patrol; or
(2) an employee of a new vehicle dealer, as defined in subsection (b)

of K.S.A. 8-2401, and amendments thereto, for the purposes provided for
in subsection (f). For checks made by a designee or new vehicle dealer, $1
10% of each charge shall be remitted to the Kansas highway patrol and the
balance of such charges shall be retained by such designee or new vehicle
dealer. If the designee is a city or county law enforcement agency, then the
balance shall be paid to the law enforcement agency that conducted the
inspection. When a check is made under either subsection (a) or (b) by
personnel of the Kansas highway patrol or when a check is made under
subsection (b) by an employee of a new vehicle dealer, the entire amount
of the charge therefor shall be paid to the highway patrol.

(e) There is hereby created the vehicle identification number fee fund.
The Kansas highway patrol shall remit all moneys received by the Kansas
highway patrol from fees collected under subsection (d) to the state treasurer
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in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments
thereto. Upon receipt of each such remittance, the state treasurer shall de-
posit the entire amount in the state treasury to the credit of the vehicle
identification number fee fund. All expenditures from the vehicle identifi-
cation number fee fund shall be made in accordance with appropriations
acts upon warrants of the director of accounts and reports issued pursuant
to vouchers approved by the superintendent of the Kansas highway patrol
or by a person or persons designated by the superintendent.

(f) An employee of a new vehicle dealer, who has received initial train-
ing and certification from the highway patrol, and has met continuing cer-
tification requirements, in accordance with rules and regulations adopted
by the superintendent of the highway patrol, may provide the checks under
subsection (b), in accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the
superintendent of the highway patrol, on motor vehicles that a new vehicle
dealer purchases through a manufacturer’s sponsored auction or on motor
vehicles repurchased or reacquired by a manufacturer, distributor or fi-
nancing subsidiary of such manufacturer and which are purchased by the
new vehicle dealer. At any time, after a hearing in accordance with the
provisions of the Kansas administrative procedure act, the superintendent
of the highway patrol may revoke, suspend, decline to renew or decline to
issue certification for failure to comply with the provisions of this subsec-
tion, including any rules and regulations.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-173 is hereby amended to read as follows:
8-173. (a) An application for registration of a vehicle as provided in article
1 of chapter 8 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto,
shall not be accepted unless the person making such application shall ex-
hibit:

(1) A receipt showing that such person has paid all personal property
taxes levied against such person for the preceding year, including taxes
upon such vehicle, except that if such application is made before May 11,
such receipt need show payment of only one-half the preceding year’s tax;
or

(2) evidence that such vehicle was assessed for taxation purposes by a
state agency, or was assessed as stock in trade of a merchant or manufac-
turer or was exempt from taxation under the laws of this state.

(b) An application for registration of a vehicle as provided in article 1
of chapter 8 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated shall not be accepted if the
records of the county treasurer show that the applicant is delinquent and
owes personal property taxes levied against the applicant for any preceding
year.

(c) An original application for registration or renewal of registration of
a motor vehicle shall not be accepted until the applicant signs a certification,
provided by the director of motor vehicles, certifying that the applicant has
and will maintain, during the period of registration, the required insurance,
self-insurance or other financial security required pursuant to K.S.A. 40-
3104, and amendments thereto.

(d) An application for registration or renewal of registration of a vehicle
shall not be accepted if the applicant is unable to provide proof of the
insurance, self-insurance or other financial security required by article 31
of chapter 40 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated. Proof of insurance shall be
verified by examination of the insurance card or other documentation issued
by an insurance company, a certificate of self-insurance issued by the com-
missioner, a binder of insurance, a certificate of insurance, a motor carrier
identification number issued by the state corporation commission, proof of
insurance for vehicles covered under a fleet policy, a commercial policy
covering more than one vehicle or a policy of insurance required by K.S.A.
40-3104, and amendments thereto, and for vehicles used as part of a drivers
education program, a dealership contract and a copy of a motor vehicle
liability insurance policy issued to a school district or accredited nonpublic
school. Examination of a photocopy or facsimile of any of these documents
shall suffice for verification of registration or renewal. Proof of insurance
may also be verified on-line or electronically and the commissioner of in-
surance may require, by duly adopted rules and regulations, any motor
vehicle liability insurance company authorized to do business in this state
to provide verification of insurance in that manner. Any motor vehicle
liability insurance company which is providing verification of insurance
on-line or electronically on the day preceding the effective date of this act
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may continue to do so in the same manner and shall be deemed to be in
compliance with this section.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 8-1508 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-1508.
Whenever traffic is controlled by traffic-control signals exhibiting different
colored lights, or colored lighted arrows, successively one at a time or in
combination, only the colors green, red and yellow shall be used, except
for special pedestrian signals carrying a word legend, and said lights shall
indicate and apply to drivers of vehicles and pedestrians as follows:

(a) Green indication. (1) Vehicular traffic facing a circular green signal
may proceed straight through or turn right or left, unless a sign at such place
prohibits either such turn; but vehicular traffic, including vehicles turning
right or left, shall yield the right-of-way to other vehicles and to pedestrians
lawfully within the intersection or an adjacent crosswalk at the time such
signal is exhibited.

(2) Vehicular traffic facing a green arrow signal, shown alone or in
combination with another indication, may enter the intersection cautiously
only to make the movement indicated by such arrow, or such other move-
ment as is permitted by other indications shown at the same time. Such
vehicular traffic shall yield the right-of-way to pedestrians lawfully within
an adjacent crosswalk and to other traffic lawfully using the intersection.

(3) Unless otherwise directed by a pedestrian-control signal, as pro-
vided in K.S.A. 8-1509, and amendments thereto, pedestrians facing any
green signal, except when the sole green signal is a turn arrow, may proceed
across the roadway within any marked or unmarked crosswalk.

(b) Steady yellow indication. (1) Vehicular traffic facing a steady cir-
cular yellow or yellow arrow signal is thereby warned that the related green
movement is being terminated or that a red indication will be exhibited
immediately thereafter when vehicular traffic shall not enter the intersec-
tion.

(2) Pedestrians facing a steady circular yellow or yellow arrow signal,
unless otherwise directed by a pedestrian-control signal as provided in
K.S.A. 8-1509, and amendments thereto, are thereby advised that there is
insufficient time to cross the roadway before a red indication is shown, and
no pedestrian shall then start to cross the roadway.

(c) Steady red indication. (1) Vehicular traffic facing a steady circular
red or red arrow signal alone shall stop at a clearly marked stop line, but if
none, before entering the crosswalk on the near side of the intersection, or
if none, then before entering the intersection, and shall remain standing
until an indication to proceed is shown, except as provided in paragraphs
(2) and, (3) and (4) of this subsection. Any turn provided for in said par-
agraphs (2) and, (3) and (4) shall be governed by the applicable provisions
of K.S.A. 8-1545, and amendments thereto.

(2) Unless a sign is in place prohibiting a turn, vehicular traffic facing
a steady red signal may cautiously enter the intersection to make a right
turn after stopping as required by paragraph (1) of this subsection. After
stopping, the driver shall yield the right-of-way to any vehicle in the inter-
section or approaching on another roadway so closely as to constitute an
immediate hazard during the time such driver is moving across or within
the intersection or junction of roadways. Such vehicular traffic shall yield
the right-of-way to pedestrians lawfully within an adjacent crosswalk and
to other traffic lawfully using the intersection.

(3) Unless a sign is in place prohibiting a turn, vehicular traffic upon
a roadway restricted to one-way traffic facing a steady red signal at the
intersection of such roadway with another roadway restricted to one-way
traffic which is proceeding to the left of such vehicular traffic, may cau-
tiously enter the intersection to make a left turn after stopping as required
by paragraph (1) of this subsection. After stopping, the driver shall yield
the right-of-way to any vehicle in the intersection or approaching on another
roadway so closely as to constitute an immediate hazard during the time
such driver is moving across or within the intersection or junction of road-
ways. Such vehicular traffic shall yield the right-of-way to pedestrians law-
fully within an adjacent crosswalk and to other traffic lawfully using the
intersection.

(4) The driver of a motorcycle or a person riding a bicycle facing any
steady red signal, which fails to change to a green light within a reasonable
period of time because of a signal malfunction or because the signal has
failed to detect the arrival of the motorcycle or bicycle because of its size
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or weight, shall have the right to proceed subject to the rules stated herein.
After stopping, the driver or rider shall yield the right-of-way to any vehicle
in or near the intersection or approaching on a roadway so closely as to
constitute an immediate hazard during the time such driver or rider is
moving across or within the intersection or junction of roadways. Such
motorcycle or bicycle traffic shall yield the right-of-way to pedestrians law-
fully within an adjacent crosswalk and to other traffic lawfully using the
intersection.

(4) (5) Unless otherwise directed by a pedestrian-control signal as pro-
vided in K.S.A. 8-1509, and amendments thereto, pedestrians facing a
steady circular red or red arrow signal alone shall not enter the roadway.

(d) In the event an official traffic-control signal is erected and main-
tained at a place other than an intersection, the provisions of this section
shall be applicable except as to those provisions which by their nature can
have no application. Any stop required shall be made at a sign or marking
on the pavement indicating where the stop shall be made, but in the absence
of any such sign or marking the stop shall be made at the signal.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 8-1516 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-1516.
The following rules shall govern the overtaking and passing of vehicles and
bicycles proceeding in the same direction, subject to those limitations, ex-
ceptions and special rules hereinafter stated:

(a) The driver of a vehicle overtaking another vehicle proceeding in
the same direction shall pass to the left thereof at a safe distance and shall
not again drive to the right side of the roadway until safely clear of the
overtaken vehicle.

(b) Except when overtaking and passing on the right is permitted, the
driver of an overtaken vehicle shall give way to the right in favor of the
overtaking vehicle on audible signal and shall not increase the speed of his
or her vehicle until completely passed by the overtaking vehicle.

(c) (1) The driver of a vehicle overtaking a bicycle proceeding in the
same direction shall pass to the left thereof at a distance of not less than
three feet and shall not again drive to the right side of the roadway until
safely clear of the overtaken bicycle.

(2) The driver of a vehicle may pass a bicycle proceeding in the same
direction in a no-passing zone with the duty to execute the pass only when
it is safe to do so.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-1558 is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: 8-1558. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) and except when a
special hazard exists that requires lower speed for compliance with K.S.A.
8-1557, and amendments thereto, the limits specified in this subsection or
established as authorized by law shall be maximum lawful speeds, and no
person shall operate a vehicle at a speed in excess of such maximum limits:

(1) In any urban district, 30 miles per hour;
(2) on any separated multilane highway, as designated and posted by

the secretary of transportation, 70 75 miles per hour;
(3) on any county or township highway, 55 miles per hour; and
(4) on all other highways, 65 miles per hour.
(b) No person shall drive a school bus to or from school, or interschool

or intraschool functions or activities, at a speed in excess of the maximum
speed limits provided in subsection (a), except that the board of education
of any school district may establish by board policy lower maximum speed
limits for the operation of such district’s school buses. The provisions of
this subsection relating to school buses shall apply to buses used for the
transportation of students enrolled in community colleges or area vocational
schools, when such buses are transporting students to or from school, or
functions or activities.

(c) The maximum speed limits in this section may be altered as au-
thorized in K.S.A. 8-1559 and 8-1560, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-1560c is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: 8-1560c. (a) Any conviction or forfeiture of bail or bond for violating
a maximum posted or authorized speed limit of 30 miles per hour or more
but not exceeding 54 miles per hour on any highway, by not more than six
miles per hour, shall not be construed as a moving traffic violation for the
purpose of K.S.A. 8-255, and amendments thereto.

(b) Any conviction or forfeiture of bail or bond for violating the max-
imum posted or authorized speed limit of 55 miles per hour or more but
not exceeding 70 75 miles per hour on any highway, by not more than 10
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miles per hour, shall not be construed as a moving traffic violation for the
purpose of K.S.A. 8-255, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-1560d is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: 8-1560d. Convictions for violating a maximum posted speed limit of
55 miles per hour or more but not exceeding 70 75 miles per hour, by not
more than 10 miles per hour in excess of such maximum speed limit, or a
maximum posted speed limit of 30 miles per hour or more but not exceeding
54 miles per hour, by not more than six miles per hour in excess of such
maximum speed limit, shall not be reported by the division and shall not
be considered by any insurance company in determining the rate charged
for any automobile liability insurance policy or whether to cancel any such
policy under the provisions of subsection (4)(c)(7) of K.S.A. 40-277, and
amendments thereto.

Sec. 8. K.S.A. 8-2204 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-2204.
This act shall be known and may be cited as the uniform act regulating
traffic on highways. The uniform act regulating traffic on highways includes
K.S.A. 8-1560a through 8-1560d; all sections located in articles 10, and 14
through 22 and 25 of chapter 8 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated; K.S.A.
8-1,129, 8-1,130a, 8-1428a, 8-1742a, 8-2118 and K.S.A. 8-1599, and
amendments thereto.

Sec. 9. K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-2503 is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: 8-2503. (a) Except as provided in K.S.A. 8-1344 and 8-1345, and
amendments thereto, and in subsection (b) or (c) subsection (b):,

(1) Each occupant of a passenger car manufactured with safety belts
in compliance with federal motor vehicle safety standard no. 208, who is
18 years of age or older, shall have a safety belt properly fastened about
such person’s body at all times when the passenger car is in motion . ; and

(b)(2) each occupant of a passenger car manufactured with safety belts
in compliance with federal motor vehicle safety standard no. 208, who is
at least 14 years of age but less than 18 years of age, shall have a safety
belt properly fastened about such person’s body at all times when the pas-
senger car is in motion.

(c)(b) This section does not apply to:
(1) An occupant of a passenger car who possesses a written statement

from a licensed physician that such person is unable for medical reasons to
wear a safety belt system;

(2) carriers of United States mail while actually engaged in delivery
and collection of mail along their specified routes; or

(3) newspaper delivery persons while actually engaged in delivery of
newspapers along their specified routes; or.

(4) an occupant of a passenger car required to be protected by a safety
restraining system under the child passenger safety act.

(d)(c) The secretary of transportation shall initiate an educational pro-
gram designed to encourage compliance with the safety belt usage provi-
sions of this act.

(e)(d) The secretary shall evaluate the effectiveness of this act and shall
include a report of its findings in the annual evaluation report on its highway
safety plan that it submits under 23 U.S.C. § 402.

(f)(e) Law enforcement officers shall not stop drivers for violations of
subsection (a)(1) by a back seat occupant in the absence of another violation
of law. A citation for violation of subsection (a)(1) by a back seat occupant
shall not be issued without citing the violation that initially caused the
officer to effect the enforcement stop.

Sec. 10. K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-2504 is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: 8-2504. (a) (1) From and after the effective date of this act and prior
to June 30, 2010, a law enforcement officer shall issue a warning citation
to anyone violating subsection (a) of K.S.A. 8-2503, and amendments
thereto;

(2) from and after June 30, 2010, until July 1, 2011, Persons violating
subsection (a)(1) of K.S.A. 8-2503, and amendments thereto, shall be fined
$5 including and no court costs;

(3) and, from and after July 1, 2011, persons violating subsection (a)(1)
of K.S.A. 8-2503, and amendments thereto, shall be fined $10 including
and no court costs; and

(4)(2) persons violating subsection (b)(a)(2) of K.S.A. 8-2503, and
amendments thereto, shall be fined $60 including and no court costs.
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(b) No court shall report violation of this act to the department of rev-
enue.

(c) Evidence of failure of any person to use a safety belt shall not be
admissible in any action for the purpose of determining any aspect of com-
parative negligence or mitigation of damages.

(d) The provisions of this section shall be applicable and uniform
throughout the state and no city, county, subdivision or local authority shall
enact or enforce any law, ordinance, rule, regulation or resolution in con-
flict with, in addition to, or supplemental to, the provisions of this section.

Sec. 11. K.S.A. 8-1508 and 8-1516 and K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 8-116a, 8-
173, 8-1558, 8-1560c, 8-1560d, 8-2204, 8-2503 and 8-2504 are hereby
repealed.

Sec. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.
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